

Nos. 10-792-cv (L), 10-934-cv (CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Patrick L. Gearren, Mary Sullivan, et al.,
on behalf of themselves and a class of persons similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HILDA L. SOLIS, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS REQUESTING REVERSAL

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

MICHAEL SCHLOSS
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., NW Room N4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing these Cases Based On A Presumption That The Fiduciaries Acted Prudently In Allowing The Plans To Purchase Employer Stock At Allegedly Inflated Prices	11
a. <u>A presumption of prudence is contrary to ERISA's statutory language</u>	11
b. <u>Dismissal based on the Moench presumption is unwarranted given the factual allegations in these cases</u>	18
c. <u>No presumption of prudence should be applied at the pleading stage</u>	21
II. The Fiduciaries Had A Duty Not To Mislead Plan Participants And To Correct Misperceptions By Disclosing Information Necessary To Protect Retirement Benefits.....	23

III. The Plaintiffs' ERISA Claims Are Not Foreclosed By Possible Security Claims Based Upon The Same Wrongdoing	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 566 U.S. 129 (2009).....	7
<u>Ballone v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 109 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<u>Bixler v. Cent. Penn. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</u> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<u>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</u> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13 n.2
<u>Canale v. Yegen</u> , 782 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1992).....	20
<u>Central States, SE & SW Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	6, 12
<u>Chao v. Merino</u> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Coleman v. Interco Inc. Divisions' Plans</u> , 933 F.2d 550 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<u>Condus v. Howard Sav. Bank</u> , 781 F. Supp. 1052 (D.N.J. 1992).....	27
<u>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</u> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410, 420 (4th Cir. 2007)	12
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15

Federal Cases--Continued:.....	Page
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth (II),</u> 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<u>Edgar v. Avaya,</u> 503 F.3d 340, (3d Cir. 2007).....	7, 22
<u>Gearren v. McGraw-Hill Co., Inc.,</u> No. 08 Civ. 7890 (RJS), 2010 WL 532315 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2010).....	2, 3 n.1, 7, 22
<u>Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec., Inc.,</u> 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Griggs v. E. I.Dupont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant,</u> 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	28, 29
<u>Henry v. Champlain Enter., Inc.,</u> 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Hull v. Policy Mgmt.Sys. Corp.,</u> 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001).....	9, 25
<u>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,</u> No.07 Civ. 9790, 2009 WL 2762708 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009)	7, 8
<u>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.,</u> 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D.Tex. 2004).....	26
<u>In re Elec.Data Sys. Corp., ERISA Litig.,</u> 305 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D.Tex. 2004).....	21
<u>In re Enron Corp., Sec., Derivative &ERISA Litig.,</u> 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.Tex.. 2003).....	21, 22

Federal Cases--Continued:.....	Page
<u>In re Ford Motor Co., ERISA Litig.</u> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D.Mich. 2008).....	17
<u>In re Halpin</u> , 566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<u>In re Honeywell Int'l ERISA Litig.</u> , No. 03-1214, 2004 WL 3245931 (D.N.J. June 14, 2004).....	22
<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	22
<u>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan and IRAP Litig.</u> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<u>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</u> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004).....	20, 22
<u>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</u> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	13 n.2
<u>In re The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig.</u> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	20, 21
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8, 26, 27 n.3
<u>In re XCEL Energy Inc., Sec.,Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , 312 F.Supp.2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004).....	21, 22
<u>In re Xerox Corp. ERISA Litig.</u> , 483 F.Supp.2d 206 (D. Conn. 2007).....	27 n.3
<u>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l</u> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	27, 28
<u>John Blair Commc'ns, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Group, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan</u> , 26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15

Federal Cases--Continued:.....	Page
<u>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</u> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	8, 13 n.2
<u>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</u> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 17
<u>Laborer's Nat'l Pension Fund v. N. Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.</u> , 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	13 n.2
<u>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</u> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<u>Lauder v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</u> , 284 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	19
<u>Moench v. Robertson</u> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7 & passim
<u>Morton et. al., v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	28
<u>Mullins v. Pfizer</u> , 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<u>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</u> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	13 n.3
<u>Rankin v. Rots</u> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	21, 22

Federal Cases--Continued:.....	Page
<u>Rogers v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</u> , 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Shea v. Esensten</u> , 107 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 1997)	23
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<u>Stein v. Smith</u> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2003).....	21
<u>Steinman v. Hicks</u> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)	13 n.2
<u>Sullivan v. McGraw-Hill Co., Inc., et al.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 5420 (RJS), 2010 WL 532315, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2010).....	3 n.1
<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</u> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	21
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe</u> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	1, 23, 24, 25, 26
State Case:	
<u>Globe Woolen Co. v. Utica Gas & Elec. Co.</u> , 224 N.W. 483 (N.Y. Nov. 19, 1918)	23
Federal Statutes:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et, seq:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	17

Federal Statutes--Continued:Page

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)16
 29 U.S.C. § 1104 14, 15
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 22, 25
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)12
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....12
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 6, 17
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) 3, 9, 14, 15
 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2)29
 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(2)15
 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(E)15
 29 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....16
 29 U.S.C. § 1107(a)(1)16
 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3).....3
 29 U.S.C. § 110929
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)29

15 U.S.C.A. § 78u-4(e)(1)29
 15 U.S.C.A. § 78u-4(f)(2)(A) 29, 30

Miscellaneous: Page

H.R. Rep. No. 93-553
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 463917

H.R. Rep. No. 93-553
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 465517

Fed. R.App. P. 29(a)1, 3

Fed. R.Civ. P.

8(a).....21
 12(b)(6)..... 6, 22

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. e19

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 cmt. c-d (1959)2

Miscellaneous--Continued:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Trusts 227 comment g	21
Department of Labor's Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2004-03.....	19
